
LOK SABHA DEBATES

2

LOK SABHA STEEL AND MINES be pleased to
state:

Thursday, June 16, 1911/Jyaistha 26,
1899 (Saka)

The Lofc Sabha met at Eleven of the
Clock

[Mr. S peak er  in  the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Number of Public Sector Steel Plants
Employees allotted Quarters

•62. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
H ALDER: Will the Minister of

(a) the number of employees work
ing in Steel Plants in Public Sector
and number of them allotted quarters;
and

(b) the percentage of steel emplo
yees provided with accommodation at
Durgapur, Bhilai, Rourkela, Bokaro,
Plant-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK):
(a) and (b ). A  statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). The information asked for is given in the table below:—

Name of Steel Plant Number of Number of Percentage
employees employees of employees

provided provided
accommo- accommo
dation dation

(0 (2) (3) (4)

31,561 16,704 53-0

Alloy Steels Plant Durgapur • 7,044 3,194 46*5

53,293- 31.599 59-29

Rourkela Steel Plant • • • 36,457 21,007 57-6

33**86 18,036 54-a
Indian Iron & Steel Company • 29,500* 7,572* r 25*8*

t

• Inclusive of Kulti Works.
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SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL- 
DER: Mr. Speaker, Sir, from the
statement I find that the Indian Iron
& Steel Company has got 25.3 per
cent of the accommodation. I vrant
to know from the hon. Minister how
long it will take to provide quarters
to all the employees who are working
in the Steel Company and other steel
plants in the public sector undertak
ings?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The
hon. Member has mentioned bbout
the Indian Iron & Steel Company
which has provided 25.8 per cent of
the accommodation to its employees.
I have provided substantial amount
in the current year to raise it to 34
per cent. But that is not enough.
The general thinking in the previous
Government was that the expenditure
on housing and labour was an un
productive expenditure. In one opin
ion of this Government, it is a futile
thinking and is sought to be corrected.
For example, in 1976-77, the total
outlay for the housing for all the five
steel plants was about Rs. 5 crore.
In the current year, I have provided
more than Rs. 13 crore. But we are
also taking other steps to allow ;he
labour and other people who are con
nected with the housing to form what
is known as cooperative housing.
That will also ease the housing
situation by allotting plots. In fact,
1308 plots are proposed to be allotted
of which 20 per cent will be given to
the supporting population for the
steel plants—the shopkeepers, the
vegetable sellers and the other peo
ple. So, that will also assist in solv
ing this housing problem. I can assure
this House that within five years, we
wMl break the back of this problem.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL- 
DER . The hon. Minister bad just now
“nentioned that within five years the
problem will be solved. In view of
the acute shortage of quarters,
thousands and thousands of workers
of the steel plants and other workers
from Burdwan and Asansol have to
come to Durgapur with great diffi

culty. There is no adequate arrange
ment for their coming by trains. So,
I want to know from the hon. Minis
ter what urgent steps Government
propose to take to solve this problem
within a short time?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have al
ready mentioned that, in the current
year, I have allotted more than 2}
times of what was allotted in the last
financial year. You cannot expect a 
hundred per cent housing to be done
by the steel plants themselves. There
fore, we are allotting'plots to private
people, who are supporting them who
are not directly employed but indirect
ly employed, so that they can build
their own houses for themselves and
also for renting out. To those who
do not have houses, we give house
rent allowance. I am in full sym
pathy with what the hon. Member is
trying to say. What has not been
achieved in 10 or 15 years in sought
to be achieved in the next five years.
I think, the hon. Member should be
quite pleased with it.
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have al
ready said *in the second part of my
answer that we are going to allot
plots to people to build houses—to
those who are connected with the
steel plants directly or indirectly.
Assistance will be made available to 
them through various financing insti
tutions and various financing s c h e m e s

for house-building. Apart from pro
viding housing for the workers a n d

their families, the steel plants and



v it
this Ministry are greatly interested in 
accelerating the housing programme 
in this country to be able to sell their 
own product. We are sponsoring not 
only in our area but in other areas as 
well.
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MR. SPEAKER: He has answeied 
that. They are giving sites and they 
can construct by themselves if they 
want.

SHRI S. KUNDU: I would like to 
know' from the hon. Minister whether 
it would be possible for the hon. 
Minister to bring a new outlook in the 
allotment of quarters in this public 
sector undertaking, i.e., whether the 
quarters could be allotted on the basis 
of need and not on the basis of status.
In some of the places I have seen 
senior officers, whose families consist 
of just husband and wife, living in 
30-roomed quarters, and they them
selves complain that they have no 
time to maintain such big houses. I 
want to know whether it would be 
possible to change the criterion so as 
to make it need-based and not 
status-based.

Secondly, I want to know what is 
the percentage of workers in Rour
kela Steel Plant who have been allot
ted quarters and how much time it 
will take to provide quarters to 
everybody there.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: As far as 
Rourkela is concerned, the percentage 
of employees provided with accom
modation is 57.6, and in five years’ 
time it will reach a figure of, I should 
say, about 80 per cent. Apart from 
this, as I have said earlier, housing 
facilities would be given by allotting 
plots. The problem is being attacked 
from both sides, and I think, it will 
reach the required minimum for 
housing everybody.
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As regards some odd cases where 
officers have got big houses, etc., this 
is a bigger question; this is part of 
the totality of the economic question 
whether any family should have more 
than 2,000 sft. space or something of 
that order. That is engaging the 
attention of the Government at the 
moment and as and when a final 
decision is taken, it will be placed 
before the House.

PROF. R. K. AMIN: May I know 
from the hon. Minister whether, in 
the allocation of houses, he would 
take into account the work effi
ciency or the possibility of increasing 
the efficiency rather than the status 
or the need, because in the case of 
both these criteria we are not in a 
position to measure them relatively 
while work effiicency or the possibi
lity of increasing work efficiency or 
some such criteria such as these, could 
be measured relatively.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: One of the 
major considerations for increasing 
efficiency is increased housing.

Earth Stations in Country

•63. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: 
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are Earth Stations 
in our country;

(b) if so, the number and their loca* 
tion; and

(c) the main features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA
TIONS (SHRI GEORGE FERNAN
DES): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). There are two stand
ard communication Satellite E&rth 
Stations located at Arvit near Pune, 
and Dehradun. These have a 29 meter 
diameter fully steerable antenna, and
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